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News Broadcasting & Digital Standards Authority

Order No. 208 (2026)
Complainant: Mr. Utkarsh Mishra
Channel: Zee News
Programme: “DNA: 3« vtz # 1 3w aren wie! | Veg Restaurant Serving Non
Veg | Scam | Kanpur News”
Date of Broadcast: 19.10.2024

Complaint dated 02.11.2024

In the impugned broadcast, the following tickers were repeatedly aired: “Kanpur me
Food Jihad” and “Kanpur me Pebchan Chipakar Food’ Jihad.”
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Promoting such conspiracy theories constitutes a violation of guidelines b, ¢, d, e, f,
g, h, and 1 of the Specific Guidelines for Anchors conducting Programmes, including
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Debates. The coverage also violates guidelines 1, 2, and 3 of the Guidelines to
Prevent Communal Colour in Reporting Crime, Riots, Rumors, and Related
Incidents. The sensationalization and communalization of this incident amounts to
targeted coverage, perpetuating harmful stereotypes historically used to attack,
intimidate, or dchumanise members of a particular community and thus effectively
violates the entirety of the Guidelines on the Prevention of Hate Speech.

Decision of NBDA at its meeting held on 13.12.2024

NBDSA considered the complaint and after viewing the footage of the broadcast,
decided to call the parties for a hearing.

On being served with Notices, the following were present during the hearing on
18.11.2025;

Complainant
Mr. Utkarsh Mishra

Broadcaster
Ms. Annie, Compliance Officer,

Submission of the Parties

"The complainant's grievance concerns the use of the term “jihad” in the impugned
broadcast. The complainant stated that the phrase “food jihad” was consistently
used in the broadcast, including in the tickers aired. In the broadcast, selling non-
vegetarian cuisine in a vegetarian-themed testaurant was labelled “food jihad,” and
the broadcaster evidently advanced a one-dimensional conspiracy theory, implying
that this constitutes a form of jihad. Additionally, the complainant asserted that the
channel framed the news as jihad because certain political parties had characterized
the incident in that manner. This constitutes a violation because news should be
presented neutrally. However, in the impugned broadcast, the incident was framed
in a communal manner and as patt of a conspiracy.

In response, the broadcaster asserted that the entire programme had been factually
verified and was based on credible information. The term 'jihad, in the context of a
vegetarian restaurant sclling non-vegetarian food, was used by certain political
pattes, which claimed that such actions constituted jihad. As a result, the channel
broadcast this content. It reiterated that this incident was characterized as a form of

jihad' by political parties, not by the broadcaster. In fact, the food stall was
subsequently demolished.

Decision

NBDSA considered the complaint, the submissions of the parties and reviewed the
footage of the broadcast.
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NBDSA noted that in the impugned broadcast, the broadcaster had reported an
incident in Kanpur in which a restaurateur was alleged to have been selling non-
vegetarian food in a vegetarian restaurant while concealing his identity, which led to
a protest by a certain political party and the subsequent demolition of the restaurant.

NBDSA was of the view that had the broadcaster merely reported the incident, no
objection could have been raised to the broadcast. However, instead of confining
itself to the factual reportage of the incident, the impugned broadcast raised leading
questions about whether the alleged act of the individual was a type of “jihad” and
part of a larger conspiracy to force vegetarians to consume non-vegetarian food.
This narrative was also reinforced through the tickers, which were aired during the
broadcast. NBDSA was of the opinion that the aforesaid act of an individual should
not have been generalised and treated as “jihad” without any credible evidence or
material to support the same.

While it was submitted by the broadcaster during the hearing that the term “food
jthad” was used by a certain political party, no such attribution was made during the
broadcast. NBIDSA observed that it was not proper to frame the solitary and stray
incident as a form of jihad without any supporting material. Had it been a case of a
series of such incidents, forming a connected chain, the broadcaster would have
been justified in giving such a narrative, however, no such material is produced. No
doubt the incident was bizarre and the broadcaster had every right to broadcast the
same. At the same time, the broadcaster should exetcise some restraint in giving
such incidents a broader communal flavour and should not jump to conclusions in
the absence of any supporting material, as these may cause communal disharmony,
keeping in mind the Specific Guidelines covering Reportage and the Code of Ethics
& Broadcasting Standards.

NBDSA, thus, cautions the broadcaster in this behalf, and directs the broadcaster to
edit/remove the offending portion of the broadcast, which appears at the fag end
of the broadcast within 7 days of the Order.

NBDSA decided to close the complaint with the above observations and inform the
complainant and the broadcaster accordingly.

NBDSA directs NBDA to send:
(a) A copy of this Order to the complainant and the broadcaster;
(b) Circulate this Order to all Members, Editors & Legal Heads of NBDA;

(c) Host this Order on its website and include it in its next Annual Report and
(d) Release the Order to media.

It is clarified that any statement made by the parties in the proceedings before
NBDSA while responding to the complaint and putting forth their view points, and
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any finding or observation by NBDSA in regard to the broadcasts, in its proceedings
ot in this Order, are only in the context of an examination as to whether there are
any violations of any broadcasting standards and guidelines. They are not intended
to be 'admissions' by the broadcaster, nor intended to be 'findings' by NBDSA in
regard to any civil/ctiminal liability.
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Justice A.K Sikri (Retd.)

Chairperson
Place: New Delhi

Date: 17.- 02 .2026



